PLACEPOD® VEHICLE DETECTION SENSOR
USER MANUAL
PNI Sensor
PlacePod User Manual V4 1/2021 Page 2 of 15
PlacePod® Vehicle Detection Sensor
In-Ground and Surface-Mount
PlacePod is an in-ground or surface-mounted vehicle detection sensor that communicates with a LoRa
gateway to provide real-time parking data. It provides accurate vehicle detection in parking spaces, up

space.
Two decision factors determine which PlacePod product is optimal for installation:
1) In-Ground or Surface Mount:
Generally, the in-ground model should be the default since placing the PlacePod just below
the parking surface provides the most durable installation.  However, in certain circum-
stances, such as in parking garages or other applications where there is limited ability to ex-
cavate the parking surface, the surface-mount model is recommended.
Figure 2-2: PlacePod vehicle detection sensor models
2) LoRa Communications Bandwidth:
The PlacePod communicates with the gateway over several LoRa bandwidths – 915 MHz, 868
MHz, or 923 MHz.  The applicable bandwidth is determined by regional communications reg-
ulations.  For example, in the United States 915 MHz is used, while in Europe 868 MHz is the
default.  Additional regional frequencies will be supported.
Product Ordering Information
LoRa RF Band Part #
US 915 MHz VS-NA915LR (in-ground); VSS-NA915LR (surface-mount)
EU 868 MHz VS-EU868LR (in-ground); VSS-EU868LR (surface-mount)
AU 915 MHz VS-AU915LR (in-ground); VSS-AU915LR (surface-mount)
AS 923 MHz VS-AS923LR (in-ground); VSS-AS923LR (surface-mount)
JP 923 MHz VS-JP923LR (in-ground); VSS-JP923LR (surface-mount)
In-ground Surface-mount
PNI Sensor
PlacePod User Manual V4 01/2021 Page 8 of 15
2.3 GATEWAY